

## Legal notice

This legal notice regulates the conditions for using this website and the rights and obligations of their users. Each user of this website acknowledges the following conditions.

## Structure of the Group

The Group consists of PFNonwovens US Inc. and PFNonwovens LLC with the registered office in the USA, PFNonwovens Holding s.r.o, PFNonwovens a.s., PFN International Services s.r.o., PFNonwovens Czech s.r.o., PFN – NW a.s., PFN – NS a.s. and PFN - GIC a.s. with the registered office in the Czech Republic, PFNonwovens Egypt LLC with the registered office in Egypt and PFNonwovens RSA (PTY) LTD with the registered office in the Republic of South Africa

Detailed information about the Group structure is available here.

#### A) Liability

The purpose of this website is to provide general information about the Group. The Group reserves the right to alter, add to or remove this information at any time, even without any prior notice.

The Group does not guarantee the completeness, adequacy, correctness, accuracy or currency of all the information provided on this website. No claims can be derived from the provided information, and the Group accepts no liability for damages or losses incurred by third parties in consequence of using this website. If any information is to serve commercial purposes, the user is always obliged to review and verify its accuracy beforehand.

The Group website may also contain or refer to information published and managed outside of this website. Because the Group cannot influence changes in these external internet links, the links might not contain accurate or appropriate data or might not be functional. The Group distances itself from any illegal, incorrect or other inappropriate content of such links and is by no means liable for the content at these links.

### **B)** Copyright

The name and logo of Group companies, the names of the nonwoven textiles and others are protected by trademarks pursuant to valid legal regulations. Any unauthorised use of the same or similar branding, i.e. before prior written consent from the Group, is strictly prohibited and will be considered a violation of trademark rights.

All the materials on this website, such as e.g. texts, photographs, illustrations, icons, audio and video recordings, basic data and more, are the exclusive property of the Group and are protected under the copyright act as works. The user is authorised to view, download and print these data from the website only for his private, non-commercial purposes, and acknowledges that all of these data may be reproduced or disseminated only with express consent from the Group. An exception applies to files and texts designated for the media and investors, which may be used in the usual manner with respect to the rights of the Group. The user is prohibited from removing any copyright, trademark or other indication of intellectual property from material copied or printed from this website, which was contained in the original material, and is prohibited from creating links to this website without the express written consent of the Group.

#### C) Rules of general data protection and processing

Detailed information about the rules of general data protection and processing is available in Privacy Policy available <u>here</u>.

# D) Cookies

Detailed information about the rules of using cookies is is available in Cookies Policy available here

Should any individual provision of this legal notice not comply or cease to comply with currently valid legal regulations in the Czech Republic, this shall not affect the validity of the other provisions of this legal notice.

The Group reserve the right to alter the conditions of using its website at any time. It is then authorised to publish the altered version on its website instead of the existing version without any notice. The user is obliged and responsible for regularly keeping track of this legal notice.